were relieved from our obligation to continue to supply the customer on the below market contract. Because the fair value of the unfavorable contract liability was recognized as

part of the application of business combination accounting, and since the write-off of the remaining liability was non-cash in nature, we believe this gain is a special item that is not

representative of our ongoing business operations.

k) Other costs consist of certain expenses that are not core to our ongoing business operations, including environmental remediation-related costs associated with the legacy

operations of our business prior to the Business Combination, capital and franchise taxes, non-cash asset retirement obligation accretion and the initial implementation of

procedures to comply with Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. Included in this line-item are rounding discrepancies that may arise from rounding from dollars (in thousands)

to dollars (in millions).

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
Descriptions to PQ Non-GAAP Reconciliations

20

CONSTANT CURRENCY SALES AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
Second Quarter 2019 Versus 2018

21

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2019

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2018

($ in millions except %, unaudited) As Reported FX Impact

Constant

Currency As Reported
Constant Currency

% Change

Sales: $ $ $ $ %

Refining Services 117.3 — 117.3 112.1 4.6

Silica Catalysts 20.9 0.5 21.4 17.3 23.5

Performance Materials 118.9 3.2 122.1 126.5 (3.5)

Performance Chemicals 177.8 5.6 183.4 183.8 (0.2)

Inter-company sales eliminations (3.2) — (3.2) (5.0) (36.6)

Total sales 431.7 9.3 441.0 434.7 1.4

Zeolyst joint venture net sales 39.1 — 39.1 49.5 (21.0)

Adjusted EBITDA: $ $ $ %

Refining Services 42.8 — 42.8 41.3 3.7

Catalysts1 29.6 0.3 29.9 23.6 26.7

Performance Materials 29.2 0.5 29.7 28.6 3.9

Performance Chemicals 41.2 1.5 42.7 44.8 (4.8)

Total Segment Adjusted EBITDA 142.8 2.3 145.1 138.3 4.9

Corporate (10.3) — (10.3) (9.4) 9.2

Total Adjusted EBITDA 132.5 2.3 134.8 128.9 4.6

22